

Nos. 15-17532, 15-17533, 15-17534, 16-15000, 16-15001, 16-15035

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit**

DOUGLAS O'CONNOR, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs-Appellees v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 15-17532, 16-5000 No. C-13-3826 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs-Appellees v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., <i>et al.</i> , Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 15-17533, 16-15035 No. C-14-5200 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
HAKAN YUCESOY, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs-Appellees v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 15-17534, 16-5001 No. C-15-262 EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

APPELLANT'S AND CROSS-APPELLEE'S REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF

Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, California 94105-0921
(415) 393-8200

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Theane D. Evangelis
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Uber Technologies, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Uber’s Appeal: This Court Should Vacate The Rule 23(d) Orders	5
A. The District Court Failed to Make Specific Findings on a Clear Record.....	5
B. The Injunction Is Not Carefully Drawn or Narrowly Tailored.....	12
C. The Injunction Regulates Communications with Prospective Drivers Who Are Not Putative Class Members	16
D. The Orders Improperly Discourage Arbitration in Violation of the FAA	17
II. This Court Should Reject Plaintiffs’ Cross-Appeal	18
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A.J. by L.B. v. Kierst</i> , 56 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2, 3, 10, 18, 24
<i>Austen v. Catterton Partners V, LP</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 559 (D. Conn. 2011).....	14
<i>Balasanayan v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 760566 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2012)	20
<i>Belt v. Emcare, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....	14
<i>Billingsley v. Citi Trends, Inc.</i> , 560 F. App'x 914 (11th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Buck v. Republic Services, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2321784 (E.D. Mo. May 28, 2013)	14
<i>Camp v. Alexander</i> , 300 F.R.D. 617 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Astra USA Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2724512 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2010)	20
<i>Cobarruviaz v. Maplebear, Inc.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 6694112 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2015).....	1, 15
<i>In re Currency Conversion Antitrust Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	17, 20

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,
136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....3, 10

Domingo v. New England Fish Co.,
727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984)18, 20

Espinoza v. Galardi S. Enters., Inc.,
2015 WL 9592535 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 31, 2015).....24

Great Rivers Co-op. of Southeastern Iowa v. Farmland Industries, Inc.,
59 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1995)6, 8, 13

Guifi Li v. A Perfect Day Franchise, Inc.,
270 F.R.D. 509 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2010)20

Gulf Oil v. Bernard,
452 U.S. 89 (1981).....6, 12, 13, 16

American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,
133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....18, 25

Jimenez v. Menzies Aviation, Inc.,
2015 WL 4914727 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2015).....24

Kleiner v. First Nat’l Bank of Atl.,
751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985)20

Levin v. Caviar, Inc.,
-- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 7529649 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2015).....1, 15

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)14

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....2, 18

Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)12

<i>Murphy v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13
<i>Piekarski v. Amedisys Illinois, LLC</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	20
<i>Recinos-Recinos v. Express Forestry, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 197030 (E.D. La. Jan. 24, 2006)	14
<i>Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Slavkov v. Fast Water Heater Partners I, LP</i> , 2015 WL 6674575 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Tercero</i> , 640 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Williams v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2713741 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2011)	24
<i>Wright v. Adventures Rolling Cross Country, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2239797 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2012).....	9
<i>Zamboni v. Pepe W. 48th St. LLC</i> , 2013 WL 978935 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2013).....	24
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	13
Other Authorities	
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)	22

Rules

9th Cir. Rule 28-4..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*
